

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTEMIO M. ILAGAN and CARMELITA ILAGAN;
162.40 Square Meters of Land More
or Less, Situated in the Municipality
of Agana and Unknown Owners,

Petitioners,

v.

ENGRACIA UNGACTA AND FELIX UNGACTA;
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Guam

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

*J. DAVID BREEMER
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jdb@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: tms@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
FACTS	4
A. The Property, the Taking, and the Transfer of Title to the Ilagans' Neighbors	4
B. The Agana Plan	7
C. Procedure	8
1. The Trial Court Holds That the Taking Does Not Serve a Public Purpose	9
2. The Guam Supreme Court Reverses	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
THIS CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION, ON WHICH LOWER COURTS CONFLICT, AS TO WHETHER THE PUBLIC USE CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT FROM USING AN “ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT” RATIONALE AS A PRETEXT TO TRANSFER PROPERTY TO A PARTICULAR PRIVATE PARTY FOR PRIVATE PURPOSES	11
A. The Court Should Revisit <i>Kelo</i> To Clearly Address the Danger That Alleged Economic Development Takings and Property Transfers Will Be Used as a Pretext for Advancing Private Interests	11
B. State Supreme Courts and Federal Courts Are in Conflict and Confusion on How To Identify a Pretextual Taking	19
1. The Highest Courts of Hawaii and the District of Columbia, as Well as Some Federal Courts, Focus on the Benefits Derived from the Taking	20
2. Other Courts Seek To Identify Pretextual and Impermissible Private Takings by Inquiring into the Actual Motivations of the Condemning Authority	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The Third Circuit Focuses on Whether the Private Beneficiary of a Taking and Property Transfer Was Known Beforehand	23
4. The Supreme Courts of Rhode Island and Maryland Hinge the Pretext Question on the Nature and Scope of Planning	24
5. Some Courts, Including the Court Below, Defer to an “Economic Development” Justification to Such a Degree That a Pretextual Taking Is Virtually Impossible	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, filed Oct. 18, 2011	A-1
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, filed June 25, 2010	B-1
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, filed Sept. 11, 2012	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>99 Cents Only Stores</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	23
<i>Carole Media LLC v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)	23-24
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v.</i> <i>Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	23
<i>County of Hawai'i v. C&J Coupe</i> <i>Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008)	20
<i>Didden v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 173 Fed. Appx. 931 (2d Cir. 2006)	25-27
<i>Didden v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>Franco v. National Capital Revitalization</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)	21
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	26
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	25-26
<i>Gov't of Guam v. Moylan</i> , 407 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1969)	7-8
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kaur v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> 933 N.E.2d 721 (N.Y. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>sub nom. Tuck-It-Away, Inc. v. New York</i> <i>State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 822 (2010)	16-17, 23
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	2-3, 9-14, 16-18, 26
<i>Mayor of Baltimore City v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007)	24
<i>MHC Financing, Ltd. v. City of San Rafael</i> , No. C-00-03785 VRW, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119655 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2008)	22
<i>Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)	22, 25
<i>Redevelopment Agency of San Diego v.</i> <i>Mesdaq</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 372 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	15
<i>Rhode Island Economic Development Corp. v.</i> <i>The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	25
<i>RLR Invs., LLC v. Town of Kearny</i> , 386 Fed. Appx. 84 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , 202 Fed. Appx. 670 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Whittaker v. County of Lawrence</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1-2
amend. XIV	2
Miscellaneous	
Bell, Abraham, <i>Private Takings</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 517 (2009)	11-12
Cohen, Charles E., <i>Eminent Domain After Kelo v. City of New London: An Argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 491 (2006)	12, 16
Ingram, John Dwight, <i>Eminent Domain After Kelo</i> , 36 Cap. U.L. Rev. 55 (2007)	14
Kelly, Daniel B., <i>Pre-textual Takings: Of Private, Developers, Local Governments, and Impermissible Favoritism</i> , 17 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 173 (2009)	13, 19, 27-28
Kelly, Daniel B., <i>The “Public Use” Requirement in Eminent Domain Law: A Rationale Based on Secret Purchases and Private Influence</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2006)	14
Main, Carla T., <i>Bulldozed: “Kelo,” Eminent Domain, and the American Lust for Land</i> (2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mihaly, Marc & Smith, Turner, <i>Kelo’s Trail: A Survey of State and Federal Legislative and Judicial Activity Five Years Later</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 703 (2011)	15-16
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Property Rights in 21st Century America</i> (2006)	15
Somin, Ilya, <i>Overcoming Poletown: County of Wayne v. Hathcock, Economic Development Takings, and the Future of Public Use</i> , 2004 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1005	12
Somin, Ilya, <i>The Judicial Reaction to Kelo</i> , 4 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 1 (2011)	19, 26-27
Somin, Ilya, <i>The Limits of Backlash: Assessing the Political Response to Kelo</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 2100 (2009)	16
